opportunity creation together with strict corporate governance practices.

Bullish views Bearish views
1. Resumption of domestic activities after lockdown 1. Prolonged government measures to control COVID-19

2. Rental income to revive as it reduces rent discount/waiver
for tenants after the lockdown is lifted

2. Rental income to come back slowly from a continued rent
discount in response to social distancing requirements

3. More domestic and international travel will support SSS 3. The prolonged drop in tourists will hurt SSS

Key catalysts
Factor Event Impact Comment
2Q22F earnings Better B2B operation YoY Up YoY but down QoQ We expect its 2Q22 earnings to grow YoY

from better SSS growth and healthy
margin led by B2B unit but soften QoQ
from seasonality.

2H22F earnings Better B2C operations and lower
interest expenses HoH, together
with the realization of business
synergy in B2B and B2C units

Up YoY and HoH We expect more improvement in 2H22,
with better Lotus’s operations from the
completion of store rebranding, lower
interest expenses from debt repayment,
and business synergy (Bt2.7bn target in
2H22-23F).

Sensitivity analysis

Factor Earnings impact TP impact
1% drop in SSS growth in B2B & B2C unit 1% and 3% Bt0.5-1.5/sh.

Thu, Jun 16, 2022 3

Siam Makro PLC

Financial statement
Profit and Loss Statement

FY December 31 Unit 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022F 2023F 2024F
Total revenue (Btmn) 182,753 188,583 206,180 218,259 265,545 458,842 496,376 530,686
Cost of goods sold (Btmn) (164,352) (169,639) (185,012) (192,072) (229,451) (383,058) (412,004) (439,528)
Gross profit (Btmn) 18,401 18,944 21,168 26,186 36,094 75,784 84,372 91,158
SG&A (Btmn) (14,395) (15,481) (17,390) (17,731) (26,293) (60,856) (65,515) (69,189)
Other income (Btmn) 4,001 4,347 4,447 502 890 3,174 3,896 4,803
Interest expense (Btmn) (348) (336) (310) (619) (1,557) (5,558) (5,228) (5,113)
Pre-tax profit (Btmn) 7,658 7,474 7,915 8,337 9,134 12,544 17,524 21,659
Corporate tax (Btmn) (1,511) (1,601) (1,710) (1,813) (2,128) (3,026) (3,645) (4,464)
Equity a/c profits (Btmn) 0 0 0 0 149 1,059 1,141 1,231
Minority interests (Btmn) 31 69 60 39 14 29 29 22
Core profit (Btmn) 6,178 5,942 6,265 6,563 7,169 10,605 15,050 18,448
Extra-ordinary items (Btmn) 0 0 (20) 0 6,517 0 0 0
Net Profit (Btmn) 6,178 5,942 6,245 6,563 13,687 10,605 15,050 18,448
EBITDA (Btmn) 10,407 10,361 10,948 12,534 16,819 35,648 41,176 46,117
Core EPS (Bt) (Btmn) 1.29 1.24 1.31 1.37 1.25 1.00 1.42 1.74
Net  EPS (Bt) (Bt) 1.29 1.24 1.30 1.37 2.38 1.00 1.42 1.74
DPS (Bt) (Bt) 0.96 0.96 0.96 1.00 0.72 0.50 0.71 0.87

Balance Sheet

FY December 31 Unit 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022F 2023F 2024F
Total current assets (Btmn) 20,413 22,999 23,333 28,251 110,000 99,417 101,354 107,200
Total fixed assets (Btmn) 38,563 39,067 39,308 131,336 459,490 476,837 488,404 496,650
Total assets (Btmn) 58,976 62,065 62,641 159,587 569,490 576,253 589,758 603,850
Total loans (Btmn) 9,038 11,177 8,395 15,675 181,224 169,102 164,102 159,102
Total current liabilities (Btmn) 37,118 34,094 32,749 40,475 118,211 108,951 116,207 123,003
Total long-term liabilities (Btmn) 3,848 8,714 9,158 10,848 162,781 174,758 171,260 167,632
Total liabilities (Btmn) 40,965 42,809 41,907 51,324 280,992 283,709 287,467 290,635
Paid-up capital (Btmn) 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400 5,290 5,290 5,290 5,290
Total equity (Btmn) 18,011 19,257 20,734 108,263 288,498 292,544 302,291 313,214
BVPS (Bt)  (Bt) 3.75 4.01 4.32 22.55 27.27 27.65 28.57 29.60

Cash Flow Statement

FY December 31 Unit 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022F 2023F 2024F
Core Profit (Btmn) 6,178 5,942 6,265 6,563 7,169 10,605 15,050 18,448
Depreciation and amortization (Btmn) 2,401 2,551 2,723 3,577 6,128 17,546 18,424 19,345
Operating cash flow (Btmn) 11,928 6,012 10,270 13,353 16,774 36,611 38,265 42,193
Investing cash flow (Btmn) (6,468) (2,866) (3,130) (2,288) 10,991 (30,918) (29,991) (27,590)
Financing cash flow (Btmn) (3,649) (2,411) (7,402) (5,413) 26,455 (18,682) (10,303) (12,525)
Net cash flow (Btmn) 1,811 735 (262) 5,653 54,220 (12,988) (2,029) 2,078

Key Financial Ratios

FY December 31 Unit 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022F 2023F 2024F
Gross margin (%) 10.1 10.0 10.3 12.0 13.6 16.5 17.0 17.2
Operating margin (%) 2.2 1.8 1.8 3.9 3.7 3.3 3.8 4.1
EBITDA margin  (%) 5.7 5.5 5.3 5.7 6.3 7.8 8.3 8.7
EBIT margin  (%) 4.4 4.1 4.0 4.1 4.0 3.9 4.6 5.0
Net profit margin  (%) 3.4 3.2 3.0 3.0 5.2 2.3 3.0 3.5
ROE  (%) 36.6 31.9 31.3 10.2 3.6 3.7 5.1 6.0
ROA  (%) 11.0 9.8 10.0 5.9 2.0 1.9 2.6 3.1
Net D/E (x) 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3
Interest coverage  (x) 29.9 30.9 35.3 20.2 10.8 6.4 7.9 9.0
Debt service coverage  (x) 1.6 2.6 9.5 1.9 0.5 2.0 2.3 2.6
Payout Ratio  (%) 74.6 77.5 73.8 73.1 38.8 50.0 50.0 50.0

Main Assumptions

FY December 31 Unit 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022F 2023F 2024F
SSS growth (%) - B2B (%) 1.3 (0.1) 6.3 1.9 2.5 3.0 3.0 3.0
No. of stores, ending - B2B (Stores) 124 132 140 144 149 181 218 260
SSS growth (%) -B2C TH (%) n.a. n.a. (2.5) (6.4) (6.3) 3.1 5.0 3.0
No. of stores, ending - B2C TH (Stores) n.a. n.a. 1,988 2,094 2,618 2,882 3,146 3,410
SSS growth (%) -B2C MY (%) n.a. n.a. 2.2 0.7 (2.2) 0.5 3.5 3.0
No. of stores, ending - B2C MY (Stores) n.a. n.a. 69 62 62 72 82 92

Thu, Jun 16, 2022 4

Siam Makro PLC

Financial statement
Profit and Loss Statement

FY December 31 Unit 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22
Total revenue (Btmn) 51,079 53,871 57,161 55,969 54,723 54,739 100,115 110,777
Cost of goods sold (Btmn) (45,451) (47,282) (49,728) (49,349) (48,644) (48,182) (83,275) (92,514)
Gross profit (Btmn) 5,628 6,589 7,432 6,619 6,078 6,557 16,839 18,263
SG&A (Btmn) (4,151) (4,617) (4,551) (4,427) (4,560) (4,616) (12,689) (14,616)
Other income (Btmn) 151 204 (13) 129 233 232 296 439
Interest expense (Btmn) (173) (154) (146) (129) (142) (137) (1,148) (1,494)
Pre-tax profit (Btmn) 1,455 2,023 2,722 2,192 1,608 2,036 3,299 2,593
Corporate tax (Btmn) (297) (462) (591) (461) (331) (473) (862) (767)
Equity a/c profits (Btmn) 0 0 0 0 0 0 149 224
Minority interests (Btmn) 21 11 (2) 3 10 10 (9) 0
Core profit (Btmn) 1,180 1,572 2,130 1,734 1,287 1,572 2,577 2,050
Extra-ordinary items (Btmn) 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,517 0
Net Profit (Btmn) 1,180 1,572 2,130 1,734 1,287 1,572 9,094 2,050
EBITDA (Btmn) 2,432 2,978 3,686 3,101 2,545 2,971 7,664 8,139
Core EPS (Bt) (Btmn) 0.25 0.33 0.44 0.36 0.27 0.33 0.40 0.19
Net  EPS (Bt) (Bt) 0.25 0.33 0.44 0.36 0.27 0.33 1.42 0.19

Balance Sheet

FY December 31 Unit 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22
Total current assets (Btmn) 24,512 21,817 28,251 29,241 24,200 22,384 110,000 105,709
Total fixed assets (Btmn) 46,373 46,131 131,336 45,900 45,931 46,285 459,490 458,777
Total assets (Btmn) 70,885 67,949 159,587 75,141 70,131 68,669 569,490 564,486
Total loans (Btmn) 21,556 16,359 15,675 16,186 15,747 14,956 181,224 184,611
Total current liabilities (Btmn) 37,178 36,447 40,475 36,485 32,939 31,504 118,211 111,553
Total long-term liabilities (Btmn) 12,702 10,723 10,848 14,141 14,335 14,586 162,781 162,715
Total liabilities (Btmn) 49,880 47,169 51,324 50,627 47,274 46,091 280,992 274,268
Paid-up capital (Btmn) 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400 5,290 5,290
Total equity (Btmn) 21,005 20,779 108,263 24,515 22,857 22,578 288,498 290,218
BVPS (Bt)  (Bt) 4.38 4.33 22.55 5.11 4.76 4.70 45.15 27.43

Cash Flow Statement

FY December 31 Unit 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22
Core Profit (Btmn) 1,180 1,572 2,130 1,734 1,287 1,572 9,094 2,050
Depreciation and amortization (Btmn) 892 894 913 886 897 905 3,440 4,325
Operating cash flow (Btmn) 442 4,111 5,454 2,769 (1,020) 2,366 12,659 1,574
Investing cash flow (Btmn) (643) (453) (528) (432) (593) (772) 12,787 (7,629)